liquidity risk and foreign currency exchange rate risk.

Interest Rate Risk

We are exposed to fluctuations in interest rates.  Changes in overall interest rates, generally measured by changes in
the yield on risk free investments such as U.S. Treasury securities, will influence the fair values of our fixed maturity
securities portfolio.  Rising interest rates generally result in a decrease in the fair value of our fixed maturity securities
portfolio.  Conversely, a decline in interest rates will generally result in an increase in the fair value of our fixed
maturity securities portfolio.  Interest rate changes can also impact the timing of receipt of principal payments from
mortgage-backed securities.  From time to time, we may use financial futures and options as part of a hedging strategy
to manage our exposure to interest rate risk and protect our fixed maturity securities portfolio against a sudden
increase in interest rates.

The following table shows the aggregate hypothetical impact on the fair value of our fixed maturity securities
portfolio as of December 31, 2011, resulting from an immediate parallel shift in interest rates ($ in thousands):

Interest Rate Shift in Basis Points
- 100bp - 50bp Current + 50bp + 100bp

Total market value $2,929,646 $2,862,669 $2,788,700 $2,715,275 $2,644,951
Percent change in market value 5.1 % 2.7 % 0.0 % (2.6 %) (5.2 %)
Resulting net appreciation
(depreciation) $140,946 $73,969 $- $(73,425 ) $(143,749 )

Actual shifts in interest rates may not change by the same magnitude across the maturity spectrum and, as a result, the
impact on the fair value of our fixed maturity securities portfolio may be materially different from the resulting net
appreciation or depreciation indicated in the table above.

Credit Risk

Fixed Maturity Securities

Our principal invested assets are fixed maturity securities, which are subject to the risk of potential losses from
adverse changes in market rates and credit risk resulting from adverse changes in the borrower’s ability to meet its debt
service obligations.  Credit risk is often measured by interest rate spreads representing the difference between the yield